
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Keira Mbye 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 November 2022 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Bill Handley, 

Sunita Hansraj and Judith Rippeth 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter McDonald, Peter Sandford and 
Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 25 November 2022 at 10.00 a.m. A weblink to enable members of the press 
and public to listen to the proceedings will be published on the page of the Council’s 
website containing the online version of this agenda, normally, at least 24 hours before 
the meeting. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of the meeting on Friday 30 September 2022  1 - 2 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Friday 30 September 2022 as a correct record. 
   
4. Minutes of the meeting on Friday 28 October 2022  3 - 6 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

Friday 28 October 2022 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. Service Support Grants: 6-month Progress Report  7 - 14 
 
6. Service Support Grants: Funding Applications April 2023 - 

March 2026 
 15 - 38 

 
7. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant  39 - 48 
 
8. Community Chest: Funding Applications  49 - 66 
 
9. Date of next meeting   
 Friday 27 January 2022 at 10:00am.  
   



 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
HALL 

  

 

 
Exclusion Of Press And Public 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 30 September 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Judith Rippeth 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Emma Dyer (Development Officer (Community-Led Plans)) and Jane 

Mountain (Customer Service Adviser) 
Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
Keira Mbye Democratic Service Officer 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance remotely, 
by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There was an apology from Councillor Bill Handley. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application from 

Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership and that he was a member of 
the Community Safety Partnership Task and Finish Group for the Meldreth to Melbourn 
A10 Underpass Improvement Project emphasising he would not vote in the decision. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application 
from Swavesey Squash Club. 

 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday 26 August 2022. 

  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications received 

between 10 August 2022 and 12 September 2022, and recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that:  
  

 Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership (SBBJBLPX) to 
be approved and funded at the full amount requested of £2000 

 

 Swavesey Squash Club (TLKRPHNV) to be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2000 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 30 September 2022 

 Meldreth Crisis Community Support (MCCS) (ZRCKJJJQ) to be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £1,145 

 

 The A10 Corridor Cycle Campaign (MCCS) (QLSNJCNL) to be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £1,153.60 

 

 The Cambridge Past, Present & Future (FZTDTFQL) to be approved and 
funded at the full amount requested of £2000 

 

 Previously deferred, Cambourne Church (JBCXXSBXW) confirmed an 
electric oven would be their preferred option and any remaining funds 
needed would be funded by the church - to be approved and funded at the 
full amount requested of £2000  

 

 Previously deferred, Hope against Poverty CIC (QXHTKXPD) to be 
approved and funded at the full amount requested of £2000 with the 
understanding of records being kept and provided for the delivery costs of 
the hampers for travelling expenses, distribution quantity and the number of 
people using the delivery service totalling to £250 in the January/February 
2023 meeting.  

 
  
5. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 28 October 2022 at 10:00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.55 a.m. 

 

 

Page 2



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 28 October 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Peter Sandford 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Geoff Harvey 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 Emma Dyer (Development Officer - Community-Led Plans) 

Siobhan Mellon (Development Officer - Climate and Environment) 
 
Councillor  John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance remotely, 
by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies from Councillor Judith Rippeth and Councillor Bill Handley 

with Councillor Peter Sandford and Councillor Dr Martin Cahn as substitutes. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
4. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant scheme 
 
 The report set out the proposals for the new grant scheme to parish councils and 

operators of community buildings, for grants of up to £5,000 to support installation 
of publicly accessible electric vehicle charge points (EVCPs) in order to encourage 
electric vehicle (EV) uptake within the district. Members were asked to consider 
the proposed structure and funding criteria and make a recommendation to Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance.   
 
It was noted that there was no requirement for a legal agreement to install the 
Electric Vehicle charging points but it was unclear whether planning permission 
was needed. 
 
It was suggested by the Grants Advisory Committee that a charge card or 
debit/credit cards should be used as opposed to apps as many used different ones 
which were often time consuming. 
 
It was suggested that organising further sessions between Parish Councils and 
trusted partners to represent the scheme and answer any questions would be 

Page 3

Agenda Item
[...]
ication was for set up costs only but the wording on 
page 13, bullet point 2 and page 16, paragraph 13, bullet point 4 suggested foods 
would be included, it was stressed they would need re-wording. 
 
It was emphasised that the funding was there to help set up projects but there 
would be no top ups to help with buying food as there were not enough resources 
to provide subsidised food for everybody, therefore it was expected that 
communities would help contribute towards obtaining it. It was also explained that 
local Supermarkets were often generous with their food donations. 
 
The recommendations were approved unanimously. 
 
 

Page 5



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 28 October 2022 

 
  
6. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 25 November 2022 at 10:00 a.m. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee          25 November 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Resources Cllr John 
Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Service Manager, Comms and 
Communities 

 
 

Grants to the Voluntary Sector – Service Support Grants:  

6 month progress report 

Executive Summary 

1. To examine the delivery of grant programmes funded by the Council for 2022. 

2. 6-monthly reports have been requested from organisations in receipt of sums greater than 

£15,000 per annum unless specifically requested by the Council. 

3. The reports provide a review of activity for Q1-Q2 only. 

Key Decision 

4. No  
 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendations 

5. The Grants Advisory Committee is asked to review the report and make recommendations to 

the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to inform his decision making in respect of service 

support grants to the voluntary sector.  Reports have been requested specifically for those 

organisations in receipt of £15,000 funding per annum or greater or due to a specific request 

by the Committee Members.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. All organisations in receipt of funding are on track to deliver the agreed outputs on time and to 

budget, achieving the objectives of individual grant agreements. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Details 

 

7. The scope of this report covers the following grant funds: 

 Voluntary Sector Advice and other grants 

1. Service Support Grants: 

a. Community Transport 

b. Independent Living  

c. Generalist and Specialist Advice 

 

8. Q1 and Q2 requested reports have been received from  

 Care Network Cambridgeshire  

 Citizens Advice 

 

9. A summary report of progress during quarters one and two for these grant programmes is 

provided in appendix A. The summary also gives an officer opinion on the status against 

targets agreed within the grant agreements.  Full organisational reports can be made available 

on request. 

 

10. Funding agreements for grants provided through the Service Support Grants programme are 

for three years, subject to satisfactory performance at annual review.  This report covers the 

first two quarters of the previously agreed extension year (2022-23) for funding agreements for 

2019-2022.   

 

11. Monitoring grants takes place at six monthly intervals for organisations in receipt of funding 

sums greater than £15,000 per annum.  Monitoring takes place annually for organisations in 

receipt of funding sums less than £15,000 per annum unless specifically requested otherwise. 

 

12. This report also presents some key updates regarding Disability Cambridgeshire who received 

a grant of £5000 this year. 

 

13. Grant recipient Disability Cambridgeshire (2019-22), have had ongoing operational and 

structural difficulties. Since April 2022, they have had no paid employees owing to large 

numbers of employees on long-term sickness and have been reliant on one casework 

volunteer to deliver their service, who themselves then became ill. After two unsuccessful 

recruitment drives, they were unable to recruit to key positions.  On 3 October 2022 the 

trustees, having sought to keep the service nominally open, took the unfortunate decision to 

Page 8



close the charity and will ratify this decision at an Extraordinary General Meeting, to be 

arranged. 

 

14. Disability Cambridgeshire received £5000 from South Cambridgeshire District Council in 2022-

23.  In the first half of the year, they have provided a service to 10 South Cambridgeshire 

clients, of which 8 cases are now closed.  Two cases relating to Personal Independence 

Payments remain open, and Disability Cambridgeshire have agreed with Cambridge Ethnic 

Community Forum (CECF) that these clients are a priority and will be supported by a CECF 

case worker.  Disability Cambridgeshire intends to make the necessary legal arrangements 

and to reimburse CECF for the costs associated with this work.   

 

15. Disability Cambridgeshire have requested that South Cambridgeshire District Council permits 

them to transfer the remaining £2,500 of their grant, for the second half of the 2022-23 financial 

year, to Disability Huntingdonshire (DISH) who also receive funding from South 

Cambridgeshire. DISH will use this to extend their support, advice and advocacy service to 

clients in South Cambridgeshire in the remaining months of the 2022-23 period. 

 

Options 

1. With regard to the Disability Cambridgeshire grant, Grants Advisory Committee could: 

a) request that unspent funds of £2,500 be returned to the Council; or 

b) agree to the transfer of the remaining £2,500 to DISH, subject to agreement with DISH 

about how the funds will be used to increase capacity for their work to support South 

Cambridgeshire residents 

2. With regard to the remainder of the report, Grants Advisory Committee could: 

a) Note the progress of funded projects within the scope of this report, including officer 

summaries, as presented and/or 

b) Highlight any concerns for further investigation or action. 

Implications 

16. There are no significant implications. 

Legal 

17. Arrangements are in place with grant recipients, which should be followed if a variation or 

discontinuation of funding is agreed. Page 9



 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and Caring Council 

South Cambridgeshire District Council will provide their customers with high-quality services, strive 

to reduce costs, build on what they are good at to generate their own income and make decisions 

in a transparent, open and inclusive way. The ongoing objectives into 2022-23 include continuing 

to work with public sector partners and a network of parish councils and voluntary groups to 

support the most vulnerable people in the district throughout the phases of the Covid-19 

pandemic. The Council is committed to creating and supporting local community groups and 

organisations to deliver services for South Cambridgeshire residents. The Service Support Grant 

funding scheme to the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) has been designed as a 

contribution to meeting this commitment. 

Background Papers 

None 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Officer report 
 

Report Author:  

Cecilia Murphy-Roads – Development Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713379 

Page 10



Appendix A  

Grant Programmes 2019-22 (with extension year 2022-23) Q1 & Q2 

Service Support Grants to the Voluntary Sector 
 
 
Care Network 
Community Transport 

 

Funding is provided for the delivery, development and promotion of Community Transport 

Services with South Cambridgeshire and for its residents. 

 

Care Network to report Q1, Q2 outcomes as they fall within the funding criteria of granting funding 

exceeding £15,000 per annum. 

 

Community Transport – Specific Measures: 

Deliver a community car schemes sustainability project via community-based   

   participatory research activity  

Develop an area-based initiative and collaborative approach to community transport via 

Care Network Transport membership scheme 

Raise awareness of Care Network and other local services and connections to all 

community car schemes in South Cambridgeshire to enable them to identify and signpost 

lonely service users to Care Network 

Use social network theory to increase awareness of community car schemes 

Redesign the annual community car schemes survey  

Provide 1-1 support for community car schemes as required 

Provide 6 networking and training events /year for community car schemes 

 

Achieved so far: 

 April CNC meeting with Community Transport Network – fuel price increase, HMRC 

mileage rate remains the same since 2012 so CTA advocacy for review of current rate, 

working with local car schemes on this. 

 May Updated Coordination Pack distributed, Car scheme leaflet updates, South 

Cambridgeshire District Council & CNC/ CPCA updating online directory 

 June Presentation given on recruitment & retention of volunteers 

 July/Aug Hot weather warning and management, follow up CTA meeting with national 

petition information. 

 Sept Safeguarding updates and signposting, Parkinson’s UK meeting, GCP congestion 

charge discussions. 

 Oct Liaising with South Cambridgeshire District Council re transport for Ukrainians; 

connecting with Cambridge Dial a Ride and St Ives Volunteer Bureau. 

Stagecoach has pulled out of a number of villages therefore there was an urgent bus 

service retender by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority– resulting in 

all bar one route being covered. CN worked to distribute information re the retender and 

also managed an enquiry re Caldecote, Dry Drayton and Hardwick car schemes to help 

villagers should the need arise. Page 11



 

Challenges: 

Ongoing pandemic volunteer numbers have dropped, therefore not all schemes returning to 

capacity. Concerns re Cambridge Congestion charging. 

  

STATUS: ON TRACK 

 

Care Network 

Independent Living / Support for Parishes and Communities- Specific Measures: 

 

 Offer support to established community groups as well as new, responsive, informal 

community groups, and in so doing, provide information and support to 100 South 

Cambridgeshire residents/year on how to increase their community involvement.  (186 

contacts made). 

 Trial ways of connecting self-isolating and / or vulnerable residents and carers with 

community groups and activities. via a range of different communication methods.  

(Face to face and access to Zoom) 

 Set up 6 intergenerational befriending and good neighbour projects, (2 formally 

structured and 4 informally structured)/year. 

 Offer general support and information regarding formal and informal volunteering to help 

combat social isolation and loneliness to all parish councils within South 

Cambridgeshire.  (All parishes contacted). 

 Develop a profile of informal group activity across South Cambridgeshire. 

 Support communities with a consistent presence for community development activity 

across the district.   

 

Care Network’s Project Catalyst – supports people who may have been shielding or who 
may be anxious about getting back out and about in their community, helping to boost their 
confidence and independence. It provides free, short-term support for people not already 
receiving similar support elsewhere and not living with more complex and enduring mental 
ill health. Project Catalyst volunteers can accompany individuals to go out for a walk, take 
their first trip to the local shops, get back to a group or social activity or to take their first 
steps in attending a group. It also includes the Check-in-and-Chat Service. 

Achieved so far: 

 The Project Catalyst wellbeing team received 19 referrals from South Camb: 7 did not 

progress to support. 12 supported: 5 in depth support and 7 accessed Check and Chat 

service. 

 Example wellbeing scores of one client dealing with an adult child with mental health 

issues, before and after support offered: 

Page 12



 
 

Challenge
[...]
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting on Friday 30 September 2022
	4 Minutes of the meeting on Friday 28 October 2022
	Minutes

	5 Service Support Grants: 6-month Progress Report
	6 Service Support Grants: Funding Applications April 2023 - March 2026
	Appendix A SSG Housing & Homelessness Decisions for 2023-26
	Appendix B SSG EOY Summary 2021-22
	Appendix C SSG Recommendations_Nov 2022 Final

	7 Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant
	Appendix A Steeple Morden Parish Council
	Appendix B

	8 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A- November 2022
	Appendix B - Community Chest Guidance November 22

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting

South Cambridgeshire District Council

Minutes of the Grants Advisory Committee held on
Friday, 25 November 2022 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Jose Hales - Chair
Councillor Sue Ellington — Vice-Chair

Councillors:  Bill Handley, Sunita Hansraj, Judith Rippeth

Councillors John Williams was in attendance remotely, by invitation.

Officers:

Gareth Bell Communications and Communities Service
Manager

Aaron Clarke Democratic Services Technical Officer

Emma Dyer Development Officer (Community-Led Plans)

Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and
Environment

Jane Mountain Customer Service Adviser

Luke Waddington Climate and Environment Project Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Sue Ellington declared an interest in Care Network but noted she was not
responsible for how money was spent.

3. Minutes of the meeting on Friday 30 September 2022

The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the
minutes of the meeting held Friday 30 September 2022.

4, Minutes of the meeting on Friday 28 October 2022

The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the
minutes of the meeting held Friday 28 October 2022.

5. Service Support Grants: 6-month Progress Report

It was noted that on 25 November 2022 the Grants Advisory Committee met to examine
the ‘Grants to the Voluntary Sector — Service Support Grants: 6-month progress report’.

Six-monthly reports had been requested from organisations in receipt of sums greater
than £10,000 per annum unless specifically requested by the Council.



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 November 2022

Reports were received from Care Network Cambridgeshire and Citizens Advice for the
first two quarters of the previously agreed extension year (2022-23) for funding
agreements for 2019-2022. It was noted that both organisations were on track to deliver
the agreed outputs on time and to budget, achieving the objectives of individual grant
agreements. A further report from CCVS, had not been received but was noted that it
would be provided informally to members.

Another report had been received from Disability Cambridgeshire who received £5,000
from South Cambridgeshire District Council for the 2022-23 financial year, noting, within
the report, a request had been made to transfer the remaining unspent funds (£2,500), to
Disability Huntingdonshire (DISH) who also received funding from South Cambridgeshire
District Council. DISH would be able to use the funding to extend their support, advice and
advocacy service to clients in South Cambridgeshire in the remaining months of the 2022-
23 period.

It was noted that the Grants Advisory Committee had requested the £2,500 of unspent
funds from Disability Cambridgeshire grant was returned to South Cambridgeshire District
Council. The funding would then be paid to DISH Huntingdonshire if further assurance
could be provided that they had the capacity to take on the extra work and that the funding
would support South Cambridgeshire residents.

It was emphasised that all organisations (except Disability Cambridgeshire) that were in
receipt of funding were on track to deliver the agreed outputs on time and to budget,
achieving the objectives of individual grant agreements.

It was noted that funding was paid annually in April for all recipients expect Citizens
Advice and Care Network due to the large amounts granted, fundings were split in to two
instalments paid in April and October.

It was noted, Care Network were awarded £18,500 under the Combined Community
Transport and Independent Living theme, noting that funding was provided for the
delivery, development and promotion of Community Transport Services for South
Cambridgeshire and residents.

The Specific Measures were noted:

e To deliver a community car schemes sustainability project via community-based
participatory research activity.

e To develop an area-based initiative and collaborative approach to community transport
via Care Network Transport membership scheme.

¢ To raise awareness of Care Network and other local services and connections to all
community car schemes in South Cambridgeshire to enable them to identify and signpost
lonely service users to Care Network .

e To use social network theory to increase awareness of community car schemes.

¢ To redesign the annual community car schemes survey.

e To provide 1-1 support for community car schemes as required.



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 November 2022

e To provide six networking and training events per year for community car schemes.

The specific measures for Care Network Independent Living/Support for Parishes and
Communities were noted:

o To offer support to established community groups as well as new, responsive, informal
community groups, and in so doing, provide information and support to 100 South
Cambridgeshire residents/year on how to increase their community involvement. (186
contacts made).

o To trial ways of connecting self-isolating and / or vulnerable residents and carers with
community groups and activities via a range of different communication methods. (Face to
face and access to Zoom).

e To set up 6 intergenerational befriending and good neighbour projects, (2 formally
structured and 4 informally structured) per year.

¢ To offer general support and information regarding formal and informal volunteering to
help combat social isolation and loneliness to all parish councils within South
Cambridgeshire. (All parishes contacted).

¢ To develop a profile of informal group activity across South Cambridgeshire.

¢ To support communities with a consistent presence for community development activity
across the district.

It was noted that, Care Network’s Project Catalyst supported people who may have been
shielding or those who were anxious about going back out in the community and that it
would help to boost confidence and independence. It would provide free, short-term
support for people not already receiving similar support elsewhere and not living with more
complex and enduring mental ill health. Project Catalyst volunteers could accompany
individuals to go out for a walk, take their first trip to the local shops, get back to a group or
social activity or to take their first steps in attending a group. It would also include the
Check-in-and-Chat Service.

It was noted that Citizens Advice were awarded £85,000 under the Advice Services theme
funding to provide free, confidential and impartial advice to South Cambridgeshire
residents. Outcomes were requested and provided.

It was highlighted that the Bus pass system required applicants to have an email address
which made it impossible for those who do not have access to the internet. It was
expressed the application process should be addressed to make it viable for people to

apply.

There was a request for an outreach system provided by Citizens Advice to make it easier
for people to access the service.



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 November 2022

6. Service Support Grants: Funding Applications April 2023 - March 2026

It was noted, a total of 12 applications were received between 5 September 2022 and 14
October 2022 which were brought forward to the Grants Advisory Committee.

After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet
Member for Resources that the following awards would be made, subject to agreement by
Council on budget, and subject to annual funding agreements with the organisations
concerned:

e Farmland Museum (FGZBLRVN) would not be approved for funding (full
amount requested-£10,000 per year).

e Arts & Minds (LNKSDSMK) would be approved and funded at the reduced
amount of £4,000 instead of the full amount requested of £6,000

e Home Start Royston & South Cambridgeshire (NMXLNSZC) would be
approved and funded at the full amount requested of £13,711

e Citizens Advice (CA) (SPPWFTNL) would be approved and funded at the
full amount requested of £100,000

e Cambridge Dial-a-Ride (CDAR)(PDDCDXBP) would be approved and
funded at the reduced amount of £5,000 instead of the full amount
requested of £15,000

e Care Network Cambridgeshire (CNC)(XXDKPVVG) would be approved
and funded at the reduced amount of £8,000 instead of the full amount
requested of £23,009

e Cambridge Council for Voluntary Service (CCVS) (CWZJPBSB) would
be approved and funded at the full amount requested of £11,400

e Cambridgeshire Older People’s Enterprise (COPE)(CJMLTHGP) would
be approved and funded at the reduced amount of £2,000 instead of the full
amount requested of £3,333

e The Voluntary Network (TVN) (FNHQWTBJ) would be approved and
funded at the reduced amount of £5,000 instead of the full amount
requested of £8,807

¢ REACH Community Projects (GWSZHPKC) would be approved and
funded at the reduced amount of £5,000 instead of the full amount
requested of £10,000

e Disability Huntingdon (DISH) (PSKNFZLV) would be approved and
funded at the reduced amount of £6,289 instead of the full amount
requested of £34,186



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 November 2022

e Royston & District Community Transport (RDCT) (GJWSZHML) would
be approved and funded at the full amount requested of £7,000.

7. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Grant

The report presented to the Grants Advisory Committee summarised the grant application
and recommendations to Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) for an award to SCDC’s
Electric Vehicle Charge Point Fund 2022/23. Members were asked to consider the grant
application and make a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance.

After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead
Cabinet Member for Resources that the following awards be made, subject to agreement
by Council on budget, and subject to annual funding agreements with the organisations
concerned:

e Steeple Morden Parish Council (SQJNGBNN) to be approved and funded
at the full amount requested of £3,500

8. Community Chest: Funding Applications

Six applications were received between 12 September 2022 and 7 November 2022 and
were brought forward to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.

After consideration of the following applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead
Cabinet Member for Finance that:

e Mother Goose Pre School (JXCZXQNK) was rejected and not funded
£2,000 due to there not being a long-term lease in place at Wimpole Village
Hall.

e Whittlesford United Reformed Church (SFPKJMDZ) to be approved and
funded at the full amount requested of £1,998

e Ickleton Cricket Club (HFGVDRJJ) to be approved and funded at the full
amount requested of £1,034.88

e Bourn Sports Club (KFJPFMTS) request of £2,000 was not funded but
deferred, pending further information relating to the relationship between the
Sports Club and the Parish Council and whether it was the Parish Council,
or the sports Clubs who were the recipient of the Mick George Community
Fund.

e Cambridge Online (MLWXPVRR) request of £2,000 was not funded but
deferred, pending further information on their relationship between
Cambridge City Council and if they intended to publicise on their website
and branch out into South Cambridgeshire.

e Willingham Community Plan Group (NMTTGWBR) to be approved and
funded at the full amount requested of £2,000



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 November 2022

9. Date of next meeting

Friday 27 January 2022 at 10:00am.

The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.




